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1. Poverty and health

◼ 20% of the world population lives in abject poverty.

◼ 80% of the world population does not have access to 
adequate social protection, most of them live in social 
insecurity.

◼ Every year 100 million people globally are forced into 
poverty by health care costs.

◼ Worldwide, 178 million people are exposed to 
catastrophic health costs.

=> Notorious vicious circle of poverty and health
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2. Health care system

Health care system should cater for better health 
outcomes (better health, e.g. life expectancy, lower 
fertilities, quality of life) which have a significant impact to 
people’s income and poverty.

i.e. to provide quality care:

(1) to all (universalism) with adequate accesses

(2) with minimum total cost and

(3) with individual payments (e.g. contributions, 
taxations, copayment) to be related to capacity to 
pay (not the cost itself)

- Equality

- Efficiency

- Equity
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Elements of health care system

Physical elements

- Infrastructure (facilities and equipments)

- Materials / consumables, including drugs as a major
element

Human resources

- Doctors

- Nurses

- Pharmacists etc.

Management / governance

- Financing

- Legal systems

- Administration

- Education of health care personnel / population at large

=> Health care financing as one of the decisive factors /
major challenges for the development of health care
systems
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3. Health care financing

1. Who pays to medical providers?

Public / private / donor financing

2. How is the payment paid to medical 
providers?

- Prepayment (risk pooling) / post
payment (non risk pooling)

- Fee-for-service / case payment /

capitation etc.
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1. Prepayment system

Desirable in order to avoid catastrophic 
expenditure due to post payment

=> Tax or insurance system (risk-pooling)

=> lower out-of-pocket payment desirable

2. ‘Public’ financing system

Desirable in order to have significant 
redistribution (from rich to poor, from the 
healthier to the less healthy)

=> in principle, compulsory mechanism

=> tax / contribution related to income 
desirable (dependent coverage also 
desirable)



12

1 . F

o

r

m

a

l

 

s

o

c

i

a

l

 

h

e

a

l

t

h

 

p

r

o

t

e

c

t

i

o

n

 

c

o

v

e

r

a

g

e

 

i

n

 

%

 

o

f

 

p

o

p

u

l

a

Formal social health protection coverage in % of population in selected Latin American countries 

and selected years between 1995 and 2004 

Country Public 

scheme 

Social 

insurance 

Private 

insurance 

Other Total 

(%) 

Argentina 
37.4 57.6  4.6 1.4 100 

Bolivia  
30.0 25.8 10.5 0.0  66.3 

Colombia 
46.7 53.3   100 

Ecuador 
28.0 18.0 20.0 7.0 73 

El Salvador 
40.0 15.8  1.5   57.3 

Haiti 
21.0  38.0  60.0 

Honduras 
52.0 11.7  1.5  65.2 

Nicaragua 
60.0  7.9  0.5 68.4 
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Formal coverage in social health insurance protection in selected countries of Africa and Asia 

Country 
Insurance schemes  Estimated formal coverage 

( in % of total population) 

China 

– Urban workers 

– Basic insurance 

– RCMS (new)  

10 

India 

– EISIS 

– CGHS 

– CBHI 

20 

Indonesia  

– ASKES 

– JAMSOSTEK 

– CBHI 

20 

Kenya – NHIF 7 

Lao People's 
Democratic Republic 

– CCS 

– SSO 

– CBHI 

5 

Mongolia – National scheme  78 

Philippines 
– Phil Health 

– CBHI 
55 

Senegal 
– IMPs 

– MOH 
11.4 
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Total health expenditure as a percentage of GDP

 

0

2

4

6

8

High-income countries

Middle-income countries

Low-income countries

 



17

Public / private health expenditure per capita 

(OECD countries)
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Composition of health spending - 2001

Data estimated unsing average annual exchange rate - T imor Leste not included
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Source: NHA Unit, EIP/FER/RER, World Health Organization
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Sources of healthcare financing in selected 

Asia-Pacific countries (2004)
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Public expenditure on health as a percentage of 

total health expenditure
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Prepayment ratios in 
selected mature SHI systems, 2001

Country Prepayment 
Ratio (%) 

Country Prepayment 
Ratio (%) 

Austria 69.3 Israel 69.2 

Belgium 71.7 Japan 77.9 

Costa Rica 68.5 Luxembourg 89.9 

France 76.0 Netherlands 63.3 

Germany 74.9 ROK 44.4 

  Switzerland 57.1 
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Health Care Financing Profile of WPRO and SEARO Regions-2001
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Private Expenditure on Health as % of Total Health 

Expenditure (THE), 1995-2000, SEAR Countries
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World Health Organisation
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Source: van Doorslaer et al. (2007)
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Health expenditure in selected Asia and Pacific countries 

Country 

Health 

spending that 

is public (%) 

Health 

spending 

that is 

private (%) 

Health 

spending as 

% of GDP 

Per capita 

spending 

(USD) 

Afghanistan    8.0 % 14 

Bangladesh 

(2001) 25% 75% 3.4% 12 

Cambodia (2004)  35% 65% 6.4% 23 

China (2002) 36% 64% 5.5% 54 

India (2002) 21% 79% 6.1% 29 

Indonesia (2002) 36% 64% 3.2% 30 

Malaysia (2002) 55% 45% 3.7% 143 

Nepal (2002) 27% 73% 5.2% 12 

Pakistan (2002) 35% 65% 3.2% 16 

Philippines (2002) 42% 58% 3.0% 29 

Sri Lanka (2002) 45% 55% 3.6% 31 

Thailand (2001) 56% 44% 3.1% 63 

Vietnam (2002) 29% 71% 5.2% 23 

1.1 Source: Dr. Ravi P. Rannan-Eliya, Extending Social Health Protection in 

Asia-Pacific Region: Progress and Challenges (forthcoming)  
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Countries Total Tax

Revenue

Taxes on

International

Trade

Excises General

Sales

Taxes

Social

Security

Low-income (31)

<$760 per capita

14.0 4.5 1.6 2.7 1.1

Lower middle (36)

$760-3030 pc

19.4 4.2 2.3 4.8 4.0

Upper middle (27)

$3030-9600 pc

22.3 3.7 2.0 5.7 5.6

High-income (23)

>9600 per capita

30.9 0.3 3.1 6.2 8.8

Source: WHO CMH Report 2001 p59

Taxation as percentage of GDP
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External Resources for Health as % of Public Health 

Expenditure (PHE), 1995-2000, SEAR and ASEAN countries
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4. Development of health care financing
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Historical development of formal health protection coverage 

Country Year Total number of insured 

as a % of total population

GDP per capita / 

US$ exchange rate

Austria

1920

1923

1924

1925

1970

1980

2000

18.3

32.7

34

34.3

91

99

99

-

-

-

-

1 997

10 530

23167

Canada

1970

1980

2000

100

100

100

3 985

10 843

22 708

France / Alsace-

Lorraine

France

1921

1920

1925

1970

1980

2000

22.9

31.7

32

95.7

99.3

99.8

-

-

-

2 884

12 742

21 884
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Country Year Total number of 

insured as a % 

of total 

population

GDP per capita / 

US$ exchange rate

Germany

1921

1922

1925

1970

1980

2000

35.2

35

35

88

91

-

-

-

-

3 044

13 145

22 814

Great Britain /

United Kingdom

1927

1970

1980

2000

3.3

100

100

100

-

2 205

9 524

23 954

Japan

1970

1980

2000

100

100

100

1 971

9 164

37 544
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Country Year Total number of 

insured as a % of total 

population

GDP per capita / 

US$ exchange rate

Republic of Korea

1922

1970

1980

2000

16,6

-

29.8

100

-

272

1 632

9 671

Luxembourg

1920

1925

1970

1980

2000

21.3
21.6

100

100

-

-

-
3 728

14 433

43 083

Norway

1970

1980

2000

100

100

100

3 285

15 519

36 028
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Japanese experiences on extension of coverage
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40%
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20%
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- 25%

National Health
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contributions
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45 %

Poor

Households

– 1 0%
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Private I nsurance

- 25%

Na tional Health

Insurance Scheme

Near Poor – 40%

Long term - 2020

National Social

Security Scheme

- 25%
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from Government for 

poor & most 

vulne rable

Extension plan of Lao PDR
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5. Concluding remarks

◼ From the point of view of poverty reduction, better health 
for all with equity, risk-pooling in a large pool and pre-
payment (tax-based or insurance) with considerable 
redistribution is essential.

◼ This can be only done through a public system or strict 
public interventions (e.g. doctors’ wage, essential drug 
lists, standard medical procedures) with considerable 
public resources (tax, social insurance contributions) 
allocated to and redistributed for health care financing.

◼ Economic development supports more public resources 
to be allocated to health care, and strong political will 
is essential for a larger financing share to be allocated 
to health care.
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◼ Some middle income countries such as Thailand has 
achieved universal coverage through plural and 
countries like the Philippines and Vietnam are on a right 
track of extending coverage.

◼ It is important for middle-income countries such as 
Malaysia and Thailand to broaden the financial channels 
(e.g. insurance such as Thai SSO) to provide better and 
quality health care for changing disease profiles e.g. 
shifting emphasis from infectious diseases to chronic 
diseases) and to keep health care financing viable 
amidst the changing environments such as population 
aging.

◼ Some low-developed countries like Lao PDR needs to 
develop combined mechanisms (SSO, CBHIs, Health 
Equity Funds) to extend the health care coverage.
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◼ Issues of coordination of different schemes will 
also become more and more important on all 
aspects, e.g. benefit packages, financing, 
provider payment mechanism, registration so 
that it would not provide providers with skewed 
incentives.

◼ Participation of stakeholders, especially tripartite 
partners is essential for better governance of the 
system.


